BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

A	RESOL	UTION	TO:
---	-------	-------	-----

Designate the County of Santa Barbara Parks Department's open space and/or recreation areas, commonly known as Orcutt Community Park, as areas in which the possession of an open container of alcohol, or use of alcohol, is prohibited.

Resolution No.	
----------------	--

WHEREAS, Chapter 26 of the Santa Barbara County Code was amended on December 14, 2004 to add Section 26-17 (c) to provide that the Board of Supervisors may, by resolution, designate any County recreation area as an area in which the possession of an open container of alcohol, or use of alcohol, is prohibited; and

WHEREAS, the health and safety of the community and the youth of Orcutt will benefit by the establishment of restrictions on the use of alcohol in certain recreation areas; and

WHEREAS, the recreation areas that would benefit by the restriction of alcohol usage include the areas commonly known as Orcutt Community Park, and accompanying public trails and access ways; and

WHEREAS, upon passage of a resolution, the Parks Director shall cause signs to be posted in the area subject to alcohol prohibition; and

WHEREAS, after posting of signs, no person shall possess an open container of alcohol or use alcohol in any county area designated pursuant to such section.

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of Supervisors does resolve as follows:

1. Pursuant to Chapter 26, Section 17 (c), of the Santa Barbara County Code, the following County recreation areas are hereby designated as areas where the possession of an open container of alcohol, or use of alcohol, is prohibited:

Those areas known and designated as Orcutt Community Park, including those trails and public access ways associated with the park. Boundaries include all areas within the 26acre park commonly known as Orcutt Community Park.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, State of California, this 16th day of June, 2009, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

> Joseph Centeno, Chair of the Board of Supervisors County of Santa Barbara

ATTEST:

Michael F. Brown Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By:

Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Robert W. Geis, CPA Auditor-Controller

By:

Auditor-Controller

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Dennis Marshall County Counsel

By: ___

Deputy County Counsel